
g 1-propanolia, 0,056 g kvaternaarisia am-
moniumyhdisteitä, apuaineita ja vettä.

NO (Norsk)
TILTENKT FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray er 
et overflatedesinfeksjonsmiddel og -rengjø-
ringsmiddel basert på alkoholer og kvartære 
ammoniumforbindelser. Desinfeksjonsspray-
en er ideell for hurtig desinfisering og rengjø-
ring av ikke-invasive medisinske innretninger 
som operasjonsbord, syketraller, IV-stativer og 
tannlegestoler. Det lave alkoholinnholdet på 
mindre enn 50 % sikrer høy materialkompati-
bilitet og reduserer potensialet for allergi og 
hudirritasjon. Bepro Disinfectant Spray har en 
diskret sitronduft.
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for 
bruk av tannleger eller helsepersonell med 
spesifikk kunnskap om desinfisering av medi-
sinsk utstyr. Produktet skal ikke brukes direk-
te på pasienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedrepende (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sek; tuberkulostatisk (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; 
mykobakteriedrepende (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sek; gjærdrepende (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; kappekledde virus (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek; virusdrepen-
de (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under 
høy organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: For din egen sikkerhet, 
bruk engangshansker og vernebriller. Fukt 
og tørk av hele overflaten av det medisinske 
utstyret helt. La desinfeksjonsmidlet virke og 
følg kontakttiden. Bruk bare på alkoholkom-
patible materialer. Før første gangs bruk, test 
materialets kompatibilitet ved å påføre desin-
feksjonsmidlet på et lite iøynefallende områ-
de. En liste over kompatible og inkompatible 
materialer er tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt. 
Hvis du er usikker på materialsammensetnin-
gen på det medisinske utstyret, kontakt pro-
dusenten før bruk.
BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL 
BRUK. Ikke til bruk på invasivt medisinsk ut-
styr. Ikke bland med andre produkter. Forsikre 
deg om at all synlig tilsmussing er fjernet før 
desinfisering.
HÅNDTERING: FARE H226 Brannfarlig væske 
og damp. H318 Gir alvorlig øyeskade. H336 
Kan forårsake døsighet eller svimmelhet. 
P210 Holdes borte fra varme/gnister/åpen 
flamme/varme overflater. Røyking forbudt. 
P233 Hold beholderen tett lukket. P261 Unn-
gå innånding av støv/røyk/gass/tåke/damp/
aerosoler. P280 Bruk vernehansker/verne-
klær/vernebriller/ansiktsbeskyttelse. P305 
+ P351 + P338 VED KONTAKT MED ØYNE-
NE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. 
Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. P501 
Avhend innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale 
og nasjonale forskrifter. For mer informasjon, 
se sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på nettste-
det vårt.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt 
og godt ventilert sted. Hold borte fra direk-
te sollys, varme og åpen flamme. Oppbe-
varingstemperatur: <30 ⁰C
SAMMENSETNING: 100 g inneholder 20 g 
etanol, 28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvarter-
ne ammoniumforbindelser, hjelpestoffer og 
vann.

EL (Eλληνικά)
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Το Bepro Disinfectant 
Spray είναι ένα απολυμαντικό και καθαριστι-
κό επιφανειών που βασίζεται στην αλκοό-
λη και στις τεταρτοταγείς ενώσεις αμμωνίου. 
Το απολυμαντικό σπρέι είναι ιδανικό για την 
γρήγορη απολύμανση και καθαρισμό των μη 
επεμβατικών ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευών, 
όπως χειρουργικά τραπέζια, φορεία, στατώ, 
και οδοντιατρικές καρέκλες. Η χαμηλή περι-
εκτικότητα σε αλκοόλη που είναι κάτω από 
50% εξασφαλίζει υψηλή συμβατότητα με 
τα υλικά και μειώνει την πιθανότητα αλλερ-
γιών και ερεθισμού του δέρματος. Το Bepro 
Disinfectant Spray έχει ένα διακριτικό άρω-
μα λεμονιού.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν προο-
ρίζεται για χρήση από επαγγελματίες στον 
χώρο της οδοντιατρικής ή περίθαλψης υγεί-
ας με ειδικές γνώσεις για την απολύμανση ια-
τροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων. Το προϊόν αυτό 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί απευθείας 
στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 δευτ.; φυματιοκτόνο (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
δευτ.; μυκοβακτηριοκτόνο (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 δευτ.; ζυμομυκητοκτόνο (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 δευτ.; ιοί με έλυτρο (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 δευτ.; ιοκτόνο (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 δευτ.
^ Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * Δοκι-
μάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για την ατομική σας προ-
στασία, φοράτε γάντια μιας χρήσης και γυα-
λιά ασφαλείας. Βρέξτε πλήρως και σκουπίστε 
ολόκληρη την επιφάνεια του ιατροτεχνολογι-
κού προϊόντος. Αφήστε το απολυμαντικό να 
δράσει και τηρήστε το χρόνο επαφής. Χρησι-
μοποιήστε το μόνο σε υλικά συμβατά με την 
αλκοόλη. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, δοκι-
μάστε τη συμβατότητα του υλικού εφαρμό-
ζοντας το απολυμαντικό σε μια μικρή δυσ-
διάκριτη περιοχή. Μια λίστα με συμβατά και 
μη συμβατά υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη στον ιστό-
τοπό μας. Εάν δεν είστε βέβαιοι ως προς τη 
σύνθεση υλικού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προ-
ϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή 
πριν από τη χρήση.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε επεμβα-
τικά ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα. Μην αναμι-
γνύετε με άλλα προϊόντα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
ορατό χώμα έχει πλήρως αφαιρεθεί πριν από 
την απολύμανση.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ H226 Υγρό και ατμοί 
εύφλεκτα. H318 Προκαλεί σοβαρή οφθαλμι-
κή βλάβη. H336 Μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπνη-
λία ή ζάλη. P210 Μακριά από θερμότητα, 
θερμές επιφάνειες, σπινθήρες, γυμνή φλό-
γα και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. Μην καπνίζε-
τε. P233 Να διατηρείται ο περιέκτης ερμητι-
κά κλειστός. P261 Aποφεύγετε να αναπνέετε 
αναθυμιάσεις/ομίχλη/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. 
P280 Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/ προ-
στατευτικά ενδύματα/ μέσα ατομικής προ-
στασίας για τα μάτια / πρόσωπο. P305 + P351 
+ P338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑ-
ΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκε-
τά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαι-
ρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε 
να ξεπλένετε. P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχό-
μενο/περιέκτη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς 
και εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο Φύλλο δεδο-
μένων ασφαλείας που είναι διαθέσιμο στον 
ιστότοπό μας.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, στε-
γνό και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Κρατήστε μα-
κριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, τη θερμότητα 
και την ανοιχτή φλόγα. Θερμοκρασία αποθή-
κευσης: < 30⁰C
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g περιέχουν 20 g αιθανόλης, 28 
g 1-προπανόλης, 0,056 g ενώσεων τεταρτο-
ταγούς αμμωνίου, βοηθητικά και νερό.

SK (Slovenčina)
URČENÝ ÚČEL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray je po-
vrchový dezinfekčný a čistiaci prostriedok na 
báze alkoholu a kvartérnych amóniových zlú-
čenín. Dezinfekčný sprej je ideálny na rýchlu 
dezinfekciu a čistenie neinvazívnych zdravot-
níckych pomôcok, ako sú operačné stoly, po-
jazdné stoly, intravenózne stojany a zubné 
kreslá. Nízky obsah alkoholu pod ako 50% za-
isťuje vysokú kompatibilitu s materiálmi a zni-
žuje riziko alergií a podráždenia pokožky. Be-
pro Disinfectant Spray má diskrétnu citrónovú 
vôňu.
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Produkt je určený na 
použitie odborníkmi v oblasti stomatológie 
a zdravotnej starostlivosti, ktorí majú špecific-
ké poznatky o dezinfekcii zdravotníckych po-
môcok. Prípravok sa nemá používať priamo 
na pacientoch.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
s; tuberkulídne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; myko-
baktericídne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; kvasinko-
vé (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 s; 
obalené vírusy (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
s; virucidné (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 60 s
^ Testované pri nízkom organickom zaťažení / * Testo-
vané pri vysokom organickom zaťažení
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Na vlastnú ochranu po-

užívajte jednorazové rukavice a ochranné 
okuliare. Úplne navlhčite a utrite celý povrch 
zdravotníckej pomôcky. Nechajte dezinfekčný 
prostriedok pôsobiť a dodržujte čas kontak-
tu. Používajte iba na materiály kompatibilné 
s alkoholom. Pred prvým použitím otestujte 
kompatibilitu materiálu – naneste dezinfekč-
ný prostriedok na malé skryté miesto. Zoznam 
kompatibilných a nekompatibilných materi-
álov je k dispozícii na našej webovej stránke. 
Ak si nie ste istí materiálovým zložením zdra-
votníckej pomôcky, pred použitím sa obráťte 
na výrobcu.
OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POU-
ŽITIE. Nepoužívať na invazívnych zdravotníc-
kych pomôckach. Nemiešať s inými produkta-
mi. Pred dezinfekciou dbajte na to, aby boli 
odstránené všetky viditeľné nečistoty.
MANIPULÁCIA: NEBEZPEČENSTVO H226 Horľa-
vá kvapalina a pary. H318 Spôsobuje vážne 
poškodenie očí. H336 Môže spôsobiť ospa-
losť alebo závraty. P210 Uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu tepla/horúcich povrchov/iskier/otvo-
reného ohňa a iných zdrojov horenia. Nefaj-
čite. P233 Nádobu uchovávajte tesne uzavre-
tú. P261 Zabráňte vdychovaniu dymu/hmly/
výparov/aerosólov. P280 Noste ochranné ru-
kavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/
ochranu tváre. P305 + P351 + P338 PO ZA-
SIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne 
vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné 
šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Po-
kračujte vo vyplachovaní. P501 Obsah/nádo-
bu zlikvidujte v súlade s príslušnými právnymi 
predpismi. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na kar-
te bezpečnostných údajov, ktorá je k dispozí-
cii na našej webovej stránke.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, su-
chom a dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte pred 
priamym slnečným žiarením, teplom a otvore-
ným ohňom. Teplota skladovania: <30 ⁰C
ZLOŽENIE: 100 g obsahuje 20 g etanolu, 28 g 
1-propanolu, 0,056 g kvartérnych amónio-
vých zlúčenín, pomocné látky a vodu.

HR (Hrvatski)
NAMJENA: Bepro Disinfectant Spray je sredstvo 
za dezinfekciju i čišćenje površinana bazi al-
kohola i kvaternih amonijevih spojeva. Dezin-
ficijens u spreju idealan je za brzudezinfekciju 
i čišćenje neinvazivnih medicinskih proizvo-
da, poput operacijskih stolova, nosila, stalaka 
za infuziju i zubarskih stolaca. Mali udio alko-
hola, manji od 50 %, pogodan je za uporabu 
s raznim materijalima i smanjuje mogućnost 
alergijskih reakcija i nadraživanja kože. Bepro 
Disinfectant Spray ima diskretan miris limuna.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen 
za uporabu od strane stomatologa ili zdravs-
tvenih djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno znan-
je o dezinfekciji medicinskih proizvoda. Proiz-
vod se ne smije rabiti izravno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sek; tuberkulocidni (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; 
mikobaktericidni (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; 
djelotvornost na kvasce (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; virusi s ovojnicom (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek; virucidni (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek
^ Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * Tes-
tirano pod velikim organskim opterećenjem
UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Radi vlastite sigurnosti 
nosite jednokratne rukavice i zaštitne naoča-
le. U potpunosti navlažite i obrišite cijelu po-
vršinu medicinskog proizvoda. Ostavite dezin-
ficijens da djeluje i pridržavajte se vremena 
kontakta. Koristite samo na materijalima 
kompatibilnim s alkoholom. Prije prve upo-
rabe ispitajte kompatibilnost materijala nan-
ošenjem dezinficijensa na malo neupadljivo 
područje. Popis kompatibilnih i nekompati-
bilnih materijala dostupan je na našem web 
mjestu. Ako imate dvojbe o sirovinskom sasta-
vu medicinskog proizvoda, prije uporabe kon-
taktirajte proizvođača.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU 
UPORABU. Nije namijenjeno za uporabu na 
invazivnim medicinskim proizvodima. Nemo-
jte miješati s drugim proizvodima. Prije dezin-
fekcije uklonite svu vidljivu prljavštinu.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H226 Zapaljiva te-
kućina i para. H318 Uzrokuje teške ozlje-
de oka. H336 Može izazvati pospanost ili vr-
toglavicu. P210 Čuvati odvojeno od topline, 
vrućih površina, iskri, otvorenog plamena i 
drugih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. P233 Čuva-
ti u dobro zatvorenom spremniku. P261 Izbje-
gavajte udisanje plina/magle/pare/aerosola. 
P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odi-
jelo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice. P305 + P351 
+ P338 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprez-
no ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti 
kontaktne leće ako ih nosite i ako se one lako 
uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. P501 Zbrinite 
sadržaj/spremnik u skladu s lokalnim i nacio-
nalnim propisima. Za više informacija pogle-
dajte Sigurnosno-tehnički list koji je dostupan 
na našem web mjestu.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom 
i dobro prozračenom mjestu. Držite podalje 
od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i 
otvorenog plamena. Temperatura skladišten-
ja: < 30 ⁰C
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 20 g etanola, 28 g 1-pro-
panola, 0,056 g kvaternih amonijevih spojeva, 

pomoćne tvari i vodu.

HU (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: A Bepro Disinfectant Spray al-
kohol- és kvaterner ammóniumvegyületeken 
alapuló felületfertőtlenítő- és tisztítószer. A 
fertőtlenítő spray alkalmas a nem invazív or-
vostechnikai eszközök, például műtőasztalok, 
hordágyak, infúziós állványok vagy fogor-
vosi székek gyors fertőtlenítésére. Alkohol-
tartalma alacsony (50% alatti), így sokfajta 
anyaggal kompatibilis, valamint csökkenti az 
allergia, illetve a bőrirritációk kockázatát. A 
Bepro Disinfectant Spray használatakor diszk-
rét citromillatot hagy maga után.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A terméket fogásza-
ti vagy egészségügyi szakembereknek szán-
ták, akik megfelelő tudással rendelkeznek az 
orvosi eszközök fertőtlenítésével kapcsolato-
san. A termék nem alkalmazható közvetlenül 
a betegeken.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 mp; tuberkulo-
cid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 mp; mycobaktericid 
(EN  14348:2005*) 60 mp; élesztőgomba-ölő 
(EN  13624:2013*, EN  16615:2015^) 60 mp; 
burokkal rendelkező vírus (EN  14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 15 mp; virucid (EN  14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 mp
^ Kis szerves terhelés alatt tesztelve / * Nagy szerves 
terhelés alatt tesztelve
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: A biztonsága érdeké-
ben viseljen egyszer használatos kesztyűt és 
védőszemüveget. Az orvostechnikai eszkö-
zök teljes felületét nedvesítse be és törölje le. 
Hagyja a fertőtlenítőszert hatni és tartsa be 
az érintkezési időt. Kizárólag alkoholkompa-
tibilis anyagokon használja. Az első haszná-
lat előtt tesztelje az anyag összeférhetőségét; 
ehhez vigye fel a terméket egy kisebb, kevés-
sé feltűnő területre. Az összeférhető és nem 
összeférhető anyagok listája elérhető a web-
oldalunkon. Ha nem biztos az orvostechnikai 
eszköz anyagi összetételében, használat előtt 
keresse fel az eszköz gyártóját.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKEMBER ÁL-
TALI HASZNÁLATRA. Nem alkalmazható in-
vazív orvostechnikai eszközökön. Ne keverje 
össze más termékekkel. Győződjön meg arról, 
hogy a fertőtlenítés előtt minden szennyező-
dést eltávolított.
KEZELÉS: VESZÉLY H226 Tűzveszélyes folya-
dék és gőz. H318 Súlyos szemkárosodást 
okoz. H336 Álmosságot vagy szédülést okoz-
hat. P210 Hőtől, forró felületektől, szikrától, 
nyílt lángtól és más gyújtóforrástól távol tar-
tandó. Tilos a dohányzás. P233 Az edény szo-
rosan lezárva tartandó. P261 Kerülje a füst/
köd/gőzök/permet belélegzését. P280 Védő-
kesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő hasz-
nálata kötelező. P305 + P351 + P338 SZEM-
BE KERÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos 
öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék 
eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öb-
lítés folytatása. P501 Az edény/tartalmának 
elhelyezése hulladékként: a helyi és országos 
szabályozásokkal összhangban. További in-
formációért keresse fel a weboldalunkon el-
érhető biztonsági adatlapot.
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző he-
lyen tárolja. Tartsa távol közvetlen napfény-
től, hőtől és nyílt lángtól. Tárolási hőmérsék-
let: <30⁰C
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100  g oldat 20  g etanolt, 28  g 
1-propanolt, 0,056 g kvaterner ammóniumve-
gyületet, segédanyagokat és vizet tartalmaz.

LT (Lietuviešu)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
yra paviršiaus dezinfekavimo ir valymo prie-
monė, kurios pagrindinės sudedamosios me-
džiagos yra alkoholis ir ketvirtiniai amonio 
junginiai. Dezinfekavimo priemonės purška-
las idealiai tinka greitam neinvazinių medici-
ninių prietaisų, tokių kaip, operavimo stalai, 
ligonių vežimėliai, lašinių stovai ir dantų gy-
dymo kėdės, dezinfekavimui ir valymui. Ma-
žas alkoholio kiekis, kurio yra ne daugiau kaip 
50 %, užtikrina aukštą medžiagų suderinamu-
mą ir sumažina alergijų ir odos dirginimo ga-
limybę. Bepro Disinfectant Spray būdingas iš-
skirtinis citrinų aromatas.
NUMATYTI VARTOTOJAI: Produktas skirtas nau-
doti dantų ir sveikatos priežiūros specialis-
tams, išmanantiems medicininių prietaisų 
dezinfekavimo specifiką. Produkto naudoti 
tiesiogiai pacientams negalima.
EFEKTYVUS SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek.; tuberkuliozinis (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
sek.; mikobaktericidinis (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sek.; mielicidinis (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; virusai su apvalkalu (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek.; virucidinis 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek.
^ Išbandytas esant mažam organinių medžiagų kie-
kiui / * Išbandytas esant dideliam organinių medžia-
gų kiekiui
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Apsaugai dėvėti 
vienkartines pirštines ir apsauginius akinius. 
Visiškai sudrėkinkite visą medicininio prietai-
so paviršių. Palikite dezinfekavimo priemonę, 
kad veiktų, ir laikykitės veikimo laiko nurody-
mų. Naudoti tik su alkoholiu suderinamoms 
medžiagoms. Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą išmė-

ginkite medžiagų suderinamumą užpildami 
preparato ant nedidelio nepastebimo plo-
to. Su alkoholiu suderinamų ir nesuderina-
mų medžiagų sąrašas pateiktas mūsų interne-
to svetainėje. Jei nesate tikri dėl medicininio 
prietaiso sudarančių medžiagų, prieš naudo-
jimą susisiekite su gamintoju.
APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDO-
JIMUI. Nenaudoti invaziniams medicininiams 
prietaisams. Nemaišyti su kitais produktais. 
Prieš dezinfekavimą įsitikinkite, kad visi mato-
mi nešvarumai buvo pašalinti.
TVARKYMAS: PAVOJINGA H226 Degūs skystis 
ir garai. H318 Smarkiai pažeidžia akis. H336 
Gali sukelti mieguistumą arba galvos svaigi-
mą. P210 Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, 
karštų paviršių, žiežirbų, atviros liepsnos ir 
kitų uždegimo šaltinių. Nerūkyti. P233 Talpy-
klą laikyti sandariai uždarytą. P261 Steng-
tis neįkvėpti dūmų / rūko / garų / aerozolio. 
P280 Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti ap-
sauginius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) ap-
saugos priemones. P305 + P351 + P338 PA-
TEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai plauti 
vandeniu. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie 
yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. To-
liau plauti akis. P501 Išmesti turinį / talpyklą 
pagal vietines ir nacionalines taisykles. Norė-
dami gauti daugiau informacijos, žiūrėkite 
saugos duomenų lapą, kurį galite rasti mūsų 
svetainėje.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje ir ge-
rai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugoti nuo tiesio-
ginių saulės spindulių, karščio ir atviros lieps-
nos. Sandėliavimo temperatūra: < 30 ⁰C
SUDĖTIS: 100 g yra 20 g etanolio, 28 g 1-propa-
nolio, 0,056 g ketvirtinių amonio junginių, pa-
galbinių medžiagų ir vandens.

ET (Eesti)
SIHTOTSTARVE: Bepro Disinfectant Spray on 
pindade desinfektant ja puhastusvahend, mis 
põhineb alkoholil ja kvaternaarsetel ammoo-
niumühenditel. Desinfitseeriv pihus sobib 
ideaalselt mitteinvasiivsete meditsiinisead-
mete, nagu operatsioonilauad, kanderaamid, 
tilgutistatiivid ja hambaravitoolid, kiireks de-
sinfitseerimiseks ning puhastamiseks. Madal, 
vähem kui 50% alkoholisisaldus tagab suure-
pärase materjalisobivuse ning vähendab al-
lergia- ja nahaärrituse ohtu. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Spray on diskreetse sidrunilõhnaga.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks hambaravi- või tervishoius-
petsialistidele, kellel on olemas spetsiifilised 
teadmised meditsiiniseadmete desinfitsee-
rimise kohta. Toodet ei tohi kasutada otse 
patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727:2012 
+ A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 s; tuberku-
lotsiidne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; mükobakte-
ritsiidne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; pärmseene-
vastane (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 s; ümbrisega viirused (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 15 s; virutsiidne (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 s
^ Analüüsitud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega 
/ * Analüüsitud kõrge orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega
KASUTUSJUHEND: Enda kaitsmiseks kandke 
ühekordselt kasutatavaid kindaid ja kaitse-
prille. Niisutage ja pühkige meditsiiniseadme 
kogu pind täielikult. Laske desinfitseerimis-
vahendil toimida ja järgige kokkupuuteae-
ga. Kasutada ainult alkoholiga ühilduvatel 
materjalidel. Enne esmakordset kasutamist 
testige materjali ühilduvust, kandes desinfit-
seerimisvahendit väikesele märkamatule ala-
le. Sobivate ja sobimatute materjalide loendi 
leiate meie veebisaidilt. Kui te meditsiinisead-
me materjalikoostist täpselt ei tea, võtke enne 
toote kasutamist seadme tootjaga ühendust.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS KA-
SUTAMISEKS. Mitte kasutada invasiivsetel me-
ditsiiniseadmetel. Mitte segada muude too-
detega. Enne desinfitseerimist veenduge, et 
kogu nähtav mustus oleks eemaldatud.
KÄSITSEMINE: ETTEVAATUST H226 Tuleoht-
lik vedelik ja aur. H318 Põhjustab raskeid sil-
makahjustusi. H336 Võib põhjustada unisust 
või peapööritust. P210 Hoida eemal soojusal-
likast, kuumadest pindadest, sädemetest, lee-
kidest ja muudest süüteallikatest. Mitte suit-
setada. P233 Hoida pakend tihedalt suletuna. 
P261 Vältida suitsu/udu/auru/pihuse sisse-
hingamist. P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/kait-
serõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. P305 + 
P351 + P338 SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: lo-
putada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult 
veega. Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid 
kasutatakse ja kui neid on kerge eemaldada. 
Loputada veel kord. P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrval-
dada kooskõlas asjakohaste kohalikele ja riik-
like määrustega. Lisateabe saamiseks vaada-
ke ohutuskaarti, mille leiate meie veebisaidilt.
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi 
ventileeritavas ruumis. Hoida eemal otsesest 
päikesevalgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest lee-
gist. Säilitustemperatuur: < 30 ⁰C
KOOSTIS: 100  g sisaldab 20  g etanooli, 28  g 
1-propanooli, 0,056  g kvaternaarseid am-
mooniumühendeid, abiaineid ja vett.

LV (Latviešu)
PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
ir virsmu dezinfekcijas un tīrīšanas līdzeklis uz 

spirta un četraizvietotā amonija savienojumu 
bāzes. Šis aerosolveida dezinfekcijas līdzeklis 
ir ideāls neinvazīvu medicīnisku ierīču, piemē-
ram, operāciju galdu, ratiņgultu, infūziju sta-
tīvu un zobārstniecības krēslu, ātrai dezinfek-
cijai un tīrīšanai. Zemais spirta saturs (mazāk 
nekā 50%) nodrošina augstu saderību ar virs-
mu materiāliem, kā arī samazina alerģiju un 
ādas kairinājuma iespējamību. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Spray ir diskrēts citronu aromāts.
PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts 
lietošanai zobārstniecības un veselības aprū-
pes speciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām 
par medicīnisku ierīču dezinficēšanu. Produk-
tu nedrīkst lietot tieši pacientiem.
IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds 
(EN 13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek.; tuberkulocīds (EN  14348:2005*) 
60 sek.; mikobaktericīds (EN  14348:2005*) 
60 sek.; pretrauga (EN  13624:2013*, 
EN  16615:2015^) 60 sek.; apvalkoti vīrusi 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek.; virucīds 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek.
^ Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slodzes / * 
Testēts pie augstas organisko savienojumu slodzes
LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aizsardzības nolūkos 
valkājiet vienreizlietojamos cimdus un aizsar-
gbrilles. Pilnībā samitrināt un noslaucīt visu 
medicīniskās ierīces virsmu. Atstājiet dezin-
fekcijas līdzekli iedarboties un ievērojiet kon-
takta laiku. Lietojiet tikai ar alkoholu saderī-
giem materiāliem. Pirms pirmās lietošanas 
reizes pārbaudiet materiāla saderību, uzklā-
jot dezinfekcijas līdzekli uz neliela neuzkrīto-
ša laukuma. Mūsu vietnē ir pieejams saraksts 
ar saderīgiem un nesaderīgiem materiāliem. 
Ja neesat drošs par to, no kādiem materiāliem 
ir izgatavota medicīniskā ierīce, pirms lietoša-
nas sazinieties ar ražotāju.
IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETO-
ŠANAI. Nav paredzēts lietošanai uz invazīvām 
medicīniskām ierīcēm. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem 
produktiem. Pārliecinieties, ka pirms dezin-
fekcijas ir notīrīti visi redzamie netīrumi.
LIETOŠANA: BĪSTAMI H226 Uzliesmojošs šķid-
rums un tvaiki. H318 Izraisa nopietnus acu bo-
jājumus. H336 Var izraisīt miegainību vai rei-
boņus. P210 Turēt pietiekamā attālumā no 
karstuma avotiem, karstām virsmām, dzirk-
stelēm, atklātas liesmas un citiem aizdegša-
nās avotiem. Nesmēķēt. P233 Tvertni stingri 
noslēgt. P261 Izvairieties no dūmu / dūma-
kas / izgarojumu / smidzinājuma ieelpošanas. 
P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus/ aizsargdrē-
bes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas aizsargus. P305 + 
P351 + P338 SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: uzmanīgi iz-
skalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Izņemt kon-
taktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to ir viegli iz-
darīt. Turpināt skalot. P501 Utilizējiet saturu/
konteineru atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem vietē-
jiem un valsts tiesību aktiem. Vairāk informā-
cijas skatiet mūsu vietnē pieejamajā drošības 
datu lapā.
UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi 
ventilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu saules staru ie-
tekmes, karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzgla-
bāšanas temperatūra: < 30⁰C
SASTĀVS: 100  g satur: 20  g etilspirta, 28  g 
1-propanola, 0,056  g četraizvietotā amonija 
savienojumu, palīgvielas un ūdeni.

TR (Türkçe)
KULLANIM AMACI: Bepro Disinfectant 
Spray, alkol ve kuvaterner amonyum bi-
leşiği bazlı, yüzey dezenfektanı ve te-
mizleyicisidir. Bu dezenfektan sprey, ame-
liyat masaları, sedyeler, serum askıları ve 
dişçi koltukları gibi noninvaziv medikal ci-
hazların hızlı dezenfeksiyonu ve temizliği 
için uygundur. %50’den az olan düşük al-
kol içeriği yüksek materyal uyumu sağlar 
ve alerji ve deri tahrişi olasılığını azaltır. 
Bepro Disinfectant Spray doğada kolay-
ca çözünür ve belirgin bir limon kokusu 
vardır.
HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR: Ürün, 
medikal cihazların dezenfeksiyonu 
konusunda özel bilgilere sahip dental veya 
sağlık profesyonelleri tarafından kullanıl-
mak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğrudan 
hastaların üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.
ETKILI SPEKTRUM: Bakterisidal (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sn.; tüberkülosidal (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
sn.; mikobakterisidal (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sn.; maya öldürücü (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 sn.; zarflı virüsler (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sn.; virüsidal (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sn.
^ Düşük organik yük altında test edildi / * Yüksek 
organik yük altında test edildi
KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: Kendi güven-
liğiniz için tek kullanımlık eldiven ile em-
niyet gözlüğü takın. Tıbbi cihazın tüm 
yüzeyini tamamen nemlendirin ve silin. 
Temas süresine uyması için dezenfektanı 
bırakın. Yalnızca alkolle uyumlu malze-
meler üzerinde kullanın. İlk kullanımdan 
önce, dezenfektanı göze çarpmayan 
küçük bir alana uygulayarak malzeme uy-
umluluğunu test edin. Uyumlu ve uyums-
uz materyallerin bir listesi web sitemizde 
mevcuttur. Medikal cihazın materyal kom-
pozisyonu hakkında emin değilseniz, kul-
lanmadan önce üreticinizle iletişim kurun.
SINIRLAMALAR: YALNIZCA PROFESYO-

NEL KULLANIM İÇİN. İnvasiv medikal ci-
hazlarda kullanım için değildir. Diğer 
ürünlerle karıştırmayın. Dezenfeksiyon ön-
cesi gözle görülür tüm kirlerin çıkarıldığın-
dan emin olun.
KULLANIM: TEHLİKE H226 Yanıcı sıvı ve 
buhar. H318 Ciddi göz hasarına yol açar. 
H336 Baş dönmesi veya sersemlik yapa-
bilir. P210 Isıdan, sıcak yüzeylerden, kıvıl-
cımdan, alevden ve diğer yanma kaynak-
larından uzak tutun. Sigara içilmez. P233 
Kabı sıkıca kapalı tutun. P261 Dumanını/
buğusunu/buharını/spreyini solumaktan 
kaçının. P280 Koruyucu eldiven/koruyu-
cu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu kul-
lanın. P305 + P351 + P338 GÖZLE TEMASI 
HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice 
durulayın. Kontakt lens varsa ve çıkarması 
kolaysa çıkarın. Durulamaya devam edin. 
P501 İçeriği/kabı yerel ve ulusal düzenle-
melere uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Daha 
fazla bilgi için lütfen web sitemizde bulu-
nan Güvenlik Veri Sayfasına başvurun.
DEPOLAMA: Serin, kuru ve iyi hava-
landırılmış yerde muhafaza edin. Doğru-
dan güneş ışığı, ısı ve açık alevden uzak tu-
tun. Depolama sıcaklığı: < 30⁰C
BILEŞIM: 100 g, 20 g etanol, 28 g 1-propa-
nol, 0,056 g kuvaterner amonyum bileşen-
ler, yardımcılar ve su içerir.

AR )العربية( 
مطهر  هو   Bepro Disinfectant Spray الاستخدام:  غرض 
ومنظف للأسطح يعتمد على الكحول ومركبات الأمونيوم الرباعية. 
المطهر مثالي للتطهير السريع وتنظيف الأجهزة الطبية غير الجراحية 
مثل طاولات العمليات، والنقالات، وأقطاب حامل الحقن الوريدية، 
عن  تقل  التي  المنخفضة  الكحول  نسبة  الأسنان.  عيادات  وكراسي 
الإصابة  احتمالية  من  وتقلل  للمواد  المرتفع  التوافق  تضمن   %50
ويتمتع   Bepro Disinfectant Spray البشرة.  وتهيج  بالحساسية 

برائحة ليمون مميزة.
من  للاستخدام  المستهدفون: المنتج مخصص  المستخدمون 
الرعاية الصحية من ذوي الخبرة  بل أخصائي الأسنان أو متخصصي  قِ
استخدام  ينبغي  لا  الطبية.  الأجهزة  تطهير  عن  المحددة  والمعرفة 

ج على المرضى مباشرةً. نتَّ الُم
 EN ,*A2:2015 + 13727:2012 EN( الطيف الفعال: مبيد بكتيريا
 )*14348:2005 EN( ٦٠ ثانية; مبيد العصيات السلية )̂ 16615:2015
٦٠ ثانية; مبيد جراثيم وفطريات )EN 14348:2005*( ٦٠ ثانية; مضاد 
فيروسات  ثانية;   ٦٠  )̂ 16615:2015  EN  ,*13624:2013  EN( خمائر 
 EN( ١٥ ثانية; مبيد فيروسي )*A1:2015 + 14476:2013 EN( مغلفة

̂( ٦٠ ثانية A1:2015 + 14476:2013
^ تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي المنخفض / * تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي العالي

التي  القفازات  استخدم  الاستخدام: من أجل حمايتك  إرشادات 
السلامة  ونظارات  واحدة  مرة  الاستخدام  بعد  منها  التخلص  يمكن 
المطهر  اترك  بالكامل.  الطبي  الجهاز  سطح  وامسح  رطب  الواقية. 
مع  المتوافقة  المواد  على  يُستخدم  الاتصال.  بوقت  والالتزام  للعمل 
عن  المواد  توافق  اختبر  مرة،  لأول  الاستخدام  قبل  فقط.  الكحول 
قائمة  تتوفر  ظاهرة.  غير  صغيرة  منطقة  على  المطهر  وضع  طريق 
متأكدًا  تكن  لم  إذا  موقعنا.  على  المتوافقة  وغير  المتوافقة  بالمواد 
قبل  المصنعة  بالشركة  فاتصل  الطبي،  للجهاز  المواد  تركيبة  من 

الاستخدام.
الأجهزة  على  للاستخدام  ليس  فقط.  المهني  : للاستخدام  الحدود
إزالة  من  تأكد  الأخرى.  المنتجات  مع  تخلط  لا  الجراحية.  الطبية 

جميع الأوساخ المرئية قبل التطهير.
قابل للاشتعال.  المنتج: خطر H226 سائل وبخار  التعامل مع 
ا شديدًا للعين. H336 قد يسبب النعاس أو الترنح.  فً H318 يسبب تل
السطوح  المكشوف،  اللهب  الشرر،  الحرارة،  بعيدًا عن  P210 يحفظ 
بإحكام.  مغلقاً  الوعاء  يحفظ   P233 التدخين.  ممنوع  الساخنة.- 
الغبار/الدخان/الغاز/الضباب/الأبخرة/الرذاذ.  تنفس  تجنب   P261
للعينين/وقاء  /وقاء  للحماية  للحماية/ملابس  قفازات  ارتدي   P280
تشطف  العينين:  ملامسة  حالة  في   P338  +  P351  +  P305 للوجه. 
ذلك  كان  إذا  اللاصقة،  العدسات  تنزع  دقائق.  لعدة  بالماء  باحتراس 
أمراً سهلاً. يستمر الشطف. P501 تخلص من المحتويات/ الحاويات 
وفقا للوائح الخاصة بهذا الأمر. لمزيد من المعلومات، برجاء الرجوع 

إلى صحيفة البيانات الآمنة المتوفرة بموقعنا.
جيد  ومرفق  وجافة،  باردة،  بيئة  في  ظ  : يُحفَّ المنتج تخزين 
التهوية. احفظه بعيدًا عن ضوء الشمس المباشر، والحرارة، واللهب 

المكشوف. درجة حرارة التخزين: >30 درجة مئوية
التركيب: 100 جم تحتوي على 20 جم إيثانول، و28 جم 1- بروبانول، 

و0.056 جم من مركبات الأمونيوم الرباعية، ومواد مساعدة، وماء.

RU (Русский)
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant 
Spray представляет собой дезинфициру-
ющее и чистящее средство для поверх-
ностейна основе спиртов и четвертичных 
аммониевых соединений. Дезинфициру-
ющий спрей идеально подходит для бы-
строй дезинфекции и чистки неинвазив-
ных медицинских устройств, таких как 
операционные столы, каталки, штати-
вы для внутривенных вливаний и стома-
тологические кресла. Низкое содержание 
спирта (менее 50%) обеспечивает высо-
кую совместимость с материалами и сни-
жает вероятность аллергии и раздражения 
кожи. Bepro Disinfectant Spray легко подда-
ётся биологическому разложению и имеет 
аромат лимона.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: Продукт 
предназначен для использования стомато-
логами и медицинским персоналом, обла-
дающими специальными знаниями о в об-
ласти дезинфекции медицинских изделий. 
Продукт не используется непосредственно 
на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: Бактерицидный (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
сек.; туберкулицидный (EN 14348:2005*) 60 

сек.; микобактерицидный (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 сек.; противогрибковый (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 сек.; оболочковые виру-
сы (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 сек.; виру-
цидный (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 сек.
^ Протестировано при низкой нагрузке по органи-
ческим загрязнениям / * Протестировано при высо-
кой нагрузке по органическим загрязнениям
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ: В це-
лях безопасности наденьте одноразовые 
перчатки и защитные очки. Полностью 
смочите и протрите всю поверхность ме-
дицинского прибора. Оставить дезинфи-
цирующее средство для действия и соблю-
дения времени контакта. Использовать 
только на совместимых со спиртом мате-
риалах. Перед первым использованием 
проверьте совместимость материалов, на-
неся дезинфицирующее средство на не-
большой незаметный участок. Список со-
вместимых и несовместимых материалов 
доступен на нашем веб-сайте. Если вы не 
уверены в составе материала медицинско-
го устройства, свяжитесь с производителем 
перед использованием.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИО-
НАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. Не для ис-
пользования на инвазивных медицинских 
устройствах. Не смешивать с другими про-
дуктами. Перед дезинфекцией убедитесь, 
что все видимые загрязнения устранены.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ: ОПАСНО H226 Воспламеняю-
щаяся жидкость и пар. H318 Вызывает се-
рьёзные повреждения глаз. H336 Может 
вызывать сонливость или головокруже-
ние. P210 Беречь от тепла/искр/открыто-
го огня/горячих поверхностей. Не курить 
вблизи. P233 Держать крышку контейне-
ра плотно закрытой. P261 Избегать вды-
хания пыли/дыма/газа/аэрозоля/паров/
вещества в распылённом состоянии. P280 
Используйте защитные перчатки/защит-
ную одежду/средства для защиты глаз/
лица. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ 
В ГЛАЗА: осторожно промыть глаза водой 
в течение нескольких минут. Снять контакт-
ные линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и их 
легко сделать. Продолжить промывание 
глаз. P501 Утилизировать содержимое/
контейнер в соответствии с применимыми 
нормами. Для получения дополнительной 
информации см. Паспорт безопасности, 
доступный на нашем веб-сайте.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить в прохладном, сухом и 
хорошо вентилируемом помещении. Бе-
речь от прямых солнечных лучей, тепла и 
открытого огня. Температура хранения: 
<30 °C
СОДЕРЖАНИЕ: 100 г содержат 20 г этанола, 
28 г 1-пропанола, 0,056 г соединений чет-
вертичного аммония, вспомогательные ве-
щества и воду.

ZH-CN (简体中文)
预期目的: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 是一种以
醇类和季铵化合物为基础的表面消毒剂和清洁
剂。该消毒喷雾剂是手术台、轮床、静脉输液杆和
牙椅等非侵入性医疗设备快速消毒和清洁的理想
选择。低于50%的低酒精含量确保了材料的高兼
容性，并降低了过敏和皮肤刺激的可能性。Bepro 
Disinfectant Spray 有一种清淡的柠檬香味。
目标用户: 本产品供具有特定医疗器械消毒知识
的牙科或医护人员使用。本产品不得直接用于患
者。
有效范围: 灭活细菌的 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 秒; 灭活结核
菌的 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 秒; 灭活分枝杆菌
的 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 秒; 灭活酵母菌的 (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 秒; 包膜病毒 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 秒; 灭活病毒的 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 秒
^ 在低有机负荷下测试 / * 在高有机负荷下测试
使用说明: 戴上一次性手套和防护镜以自我防护。 
完全湿润并擦拭医疗器械的整个表面。遵照消毒
时间，待消毒剂起作用。 仅可使用于与酒精兼容
的材料。 第一次使用前，请将产品作用于一个小
范围的面积以测试物质兼容性。 可在本公司网站
上查阅兼容和不兼容材料的清单。如果您对医疗
设备的材料成分不确定，请在使用前联系制造商。
限制: 仅供专业使用。 不可用于侵入性医疗设备。
请勿与其他产品混合使用。 消毒前要确保所有可
见的污垢都已被清除。
处理: 警告 H226 易燃液体和蒸气。 H318 造成
严重眼损伤。 H336 可能引起昏昏欲睡或眩晕。 
P210 请远离热源/火花/明火/热表面。— 禁止吸
烟。 P233 保持容器密闭。 P261 避免吸入粉尘/
烟气/气体/烟雾/蒸汽/喷雾。 P280 穿戴防护手套/
防护服/护眼装备/面部防护装备。 P305 + P351 + 
P338 如进入眼睛：用水小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐
形眼镜并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼镜。继续冲
洗。 P501 内容物/容器依据相关规定丢弃。 更多
信息，请参考我们网站上的安全数据表。
储存: 储存在阴凉、干燥和通风良好的设施中。避
免阳光直射、高温和明火。 储存温度: < 30°C
成分: 100克含有20克乙醇、28克1-丙醇、0.056克
季铵化合物、助剂和水。

ZH-TW (正體中文)
預期目的: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 是一種以
醇類和季銨化合物為基礎的表面消毒劑和清潔
劑。該消毒噴霧劑是手術台、輪床、靜脈輸液桿和

牙椅等非侵入性醫療設備快速消毒和清潔的理想
選擇。低於50%的低酒精含量確保了材料的高兼
容性，並降低了過敏和皮膚刺激的可能性。 Bep-
ro Disinfectant Spray 有一種清淡的檸檬香味。
目標用戶: 本產品供具有特定醫療器械消毒知識
的牙科或醫護人員使用。本產品不得直接用於患
者。
有效範圍: 滅活細菌的 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 秒; 滅活結核
菌的 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 秒; 灭活分枝杆菌
的 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 秒; 滅活酵母菌的 (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 秒; 帶包膜病
毒 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 秒; 灭活病毒
的 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 秒
^ 在低有機負荷下測試 / * 在高有機負荷下測試
使用說明: 戴上一次性手套和防護鏡以自我防護。 
完全弄濕並擦拭醫療設備的整個表面。 讓消毒劑
起作用並遵守接觸時間。 僅在酒精兼容的材料上
使用。 首次使用前，請在較小的不顯眼區域使用
消毒劑來測試材料的相容性。 可在本公司網站上
查閱兼容和不兼容材料的清單。如果您對醫療設
備的材料成分不確定，請在使用前聯繫製造商。
限制: 僅供專業使用。 不可用於侵入性醫療設備。
請勿與其他產品混合使用。 消毒前要確保所有可
見的污垢都已被清除。
處理: 危險 H226 易燃液體和蒸汽。 H318 造成嚴
重眼睛損傷。 H336 可能造成倦乏或暈眩。 P210 
遠離熱源/火花/明火/熱表面－禁止吸煙。 P233 保
持容器密閉。 P261 避免吸入粉塵/熏煙/氣體/煙
霧/蒸氣/噴霧。 P280 穿戴防護手套/防護衣物/眼
睛防護具/臉部防護具。 P305 + P351 + P338 如進
入眼睛：用水小心清洗數分鍾。如戴隱形眼鏡，若
方便可行，請取出隱形眼鏡。繼續清洗。 P501 根
據相關的法規，處理物質/容器。 更多信息，請參考
我們網站上的安全數據表。
儲存: 儲存在陰涼、乾燥和通風良好的設施中。避
免陽光直射、高溫和明火。 儲存溫度: < 30°C
成分: 100克含有20克乙醇、28克1-丙醇、0.056克
季銨化合物、助劑和水。

TH (ภาษาไทย)
วตัถุประสงค์ท่ีกำ�หนด: Bepro Disinfectant 
Spray เป็นน้ำ �ยาฆ่าเชือ้และทำ�ความสะอาดสำ�หรบั
พืน้ผิว มีส่วนผสมหลักเป็นแอลกอฮอล์และควอเต
อแนรแีอมโมเนียมคอมพาวด ์ สเปรย์ฆ่าเชือ้น้ีเหมาะ
สำ�หรับการฆ่าเชือ้และทำ�ความสะอาดอย่างรวดเร็ว
บนเครือ่งมือแพทย์ที่ ไม่รกุล้ำ�เข้ารา่งกาย เช่น เตยีง
ผ่าตดั เตยีงเคลือ่นย้ายผู้ป่วย เสาน้ำ �เกลือ และเก้าอี ้
ทันตกรรม ปรมิาณแอลกอฮอล์ที่ต่ำ�กวา่ 50% ทำ�ให้
แน่ใจไดว้า่เหมาะสำ�หรบัใช้กับวสัดตุา่งๆ และลดแนว
โน้มของอาการแพ้และระคายเคอืงผิวหนัง Bepro 
Disinfectant Spray มีกลิ่นสดช่ืนของมะนาว
ผู้ ใช้งานท่ีกำ�หนด: ผลิตภัณฑ์ออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้
งานโดยผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพด้านทันตกรรมหรือการ
ดูแลสุขภาพที่มีความรู้ที่เจาะจงเกี่ยวกับการฆ่าเชือ้
เครือ่งมือแพทย์ ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ โดยตรงบนผู้ป่วย
ประสทิธิภาพการออกฤทธ์ิ: ฆ่าเชือ้แบคทีเรยี (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 ว;ิ 
ฆ่าเชือ้วณัโรค (EN 14348:2005*) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้มัยโค
แบคทีเรยี (EN 14348:2005*) 60 ว;ิ ฆ่าเชือ้ยีสต ์(EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 ว;ิ ไวรสัประเภท
มีเปลือกหุ้ม (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 ว;ิ ฆ่า
เชือ้ไวรสั (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 วิ
^ ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยีสารต่ำ� / * ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยี
สารสูง
คำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้: เพ่ือความปลอดภัยของคณุ 
ให้สวมใส่ถุงมือแบบใช้แล้วทิง้และแว่นตาป้องกัน 
ทำ�พืน้ผิวของเครื่องมือแพทย์ ให้ชุ่มและเช็ดให้ทั่ว
ถึง ปล่อยน้ำ �ยาฆ่าเชือ้ให้ออกฤทธิ์ ให้เวลาในการออก
ฤทธิ์ตามที่ระบุไว ้ ใช้เฉพาะกับวสัดทุี่สามารถใช้กับ
แอลกอฮอล์ ไดเ้ท่าน้ัน ก่อนการใช้ครัง้แรก ทดสอบ
ว่าวัสดุสามารถใช้ร่วมกันได้ โดยการทาน้ำ �ยาลงบน
บรเิวณเล็ก ๆ ที่เห็นไม่ชัด มีรายช่ือของวสัดทุี่ ใช้
รว่มกันไดแ้ละใช้รว่มกันไม่ไดบ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องเรา ถ้า
คุณไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับส่วนประกอบของวัสดุเครื่องมือ
แพทย์ โปรดตดิตอ่ผู้ผลิตก่อนใช้งาน
ข้อจำ�กัด: สำ�หรบัการใช้งานในวชิาชีพเท่าน้ัน ห้าม
ใช้กับเครือ่งมือแพทย์ที่รกุล้ำ�เข้ารา่งกาย ห้ามผสมกับ
ผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่นำ�เศษดนิที่มอง
เห็นทัง้หมดออกก่อนทำ�การฆ่าเชือ้
การจัดการ: อันตราย H226 ของเหลวและไอระเหย
ไวไฟ H318 ทำ�ลายดวงตาอย่างรนุแรง H336 อาจ
ทำ�ให้ง่วงซึมหรอืวงิเวยีน P210 เก็บให้ห่างจากความ
รอ้น พืน้ผิวรอ้น ประกายไฟ เปลวไฟ และแหล่งจุด
ไฟอื่นๆ ห้ามสูบบุหรี ่ P233 ปิดภาชนะบรรจุให้แน่น 
P261 หลีกเลีย่งการหายใจเอาฝุ่นควนั/ละอองเหลว/
ไอระเหย/สเปรย์เข้าไป P280 สวมถุงมือป้องกัน/
ชุดป้องกัน/อุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตา/อุปกรณ์ป้องกัน
ใบหน้า P305 + P351 + P338 หากเข้าตา: คอ่ยๆ ล้าง
ดว้ยน้ำ �เป็นเวลาหลายนาที ถ้าใส่คอนแทคเลนส์ ให้
ถอดออกถ้าทำ�ไดง้่าย ล้างตาตอ่ไป P501 การกำ�จัด
สาร/ภาชนะบรรจุตามระเบียบข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่น
และในประเทศ สำ�หรบัข้อมูลเพิ่มเตมิ โปรดดเูอกสาร
ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่มีบนเวบ็ไซตข์องเรา
การจัดเก็บ: เก็บไว้ ในที่แห้ง เย็น และมีอากาศถ่ายเท 
เก็บให้ห่างจากแสงอาทิตย์ ความรอ้น และเปลวไฟ 
อุณหภูมิการจัดเก็บ : < 30⁰C
สว่นประกอบ: 100 ก. ประกอบดว้ย เอทานอล 20 ก. 
1-โพรพานอล 28 ก. ควอเตอแนรแีอมโมเนียมคอม
พาวด ์0.056 ก. สารเสรมิ และน้ำ �

KO (한국어)
의도된 목적: Bepro Disinfectant Spray는 
알코올 및 4분기 암모늄 화합물을 기반으로 한 

표면 소독제 겸 세척제입니다. 수술대, 의료용 
침대, IV 폴대, 치과 유니트 체어 등 비침습적 
의료 기기를 신속하게 소독 및 세척하기에 적합
한 소독 스프레이입니다. 알코올 함량이 50% 
미만인 저알코올 제품으로 소재의 호환성이 높
으며 알러지나 피부 자극의 발생 가능성이 낮습
니다. Bepro Disinfectant Spray는 상쾌한 
레몬향이 납니다.
의도된 사용자: 이 제품은 의료 기기의 소독에 
대한 특정 지식을 갖춘 치과 전문의나 의료 전
문가가 사용해야 합니다. 환자에게 직접 사용해
서는 안 됩니다.
사용 효과: 살균성 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 초; 결
핵균 살균성 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 초; 마
이코박테리아 살균성 (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 초; 효모 살균성 (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 초; 외막형 바이러
스 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 
초; 바이러스 살균성 (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 초
^ 낮은 유기 오염도에서 테스트됨 / * 높은 유기 오염
도에서 테스트됨
사용 지침: 보호를 위해 일회용 장갑과 보안경
을 착용하십시오. 의료 기기의 전체 표면을 완
전히 적시고 닦으십시오. 소독제를 그대로두고 
접촉 시간을 준수하십시오. 알코올 호환 물질에
만 사용하십시오. 처음 사용하기 전에 눈에 잘 
띄지 않는 작은 영역에 소독제를 적용하여 재료 
호환성을 테스트하십시오. 함께 사용 가능하거
나 불가능한 재질 목록은 당사 웹 사이트에서 
확인할 수 있습니다. 의료 기기의 재질 구성을 
확실히 알지 못하는 경우에는 사용 전에 제조업
체에 문의하십시오.
제한 사항: 전문가 전용 제품입니다. 침습적 
의료 기기에는 사용하지 마십시오. 다른 제품
과 혼합하면 안됩니다. 소독하기 전에 눈에 보
이는 모든 오염물을 제거했는지 확인하십시오.
취급: 위험 H226 인화성 액체 및 증기. H318 
눈에 심한 손상을 일으킴. H336 졸음 또는 현
기증을 일으킬 수 있음. P210 열, 뜨거운 표
면, 스파크, 화염, 기타 점화원으로부터 멀리 
하십시오. 금연해야 합니다. P233 용기를 단
단히 닫아 두십시오. P261 연기, 미스트, 증
기, 스프레이를 흡입하지 마십시오. P280 보
호 장갑, 보호복, 보안경, 안면 보호구를 착용
하십시오. P305 + P351 + P338 눈에 들
어간 경우: 몇 분간 물로 조심해서 헹구십시오. 
콘택트 렌즈를 끼고 있으면 빼야 헹구기 쉽습
니다. 계속 헹구십시오. P501 지역 및 국가 규
정에 따라 내용물/용기를 폐기하십시오. 자세
한 내용은 당사 웹 사이트에 있는 안전보건자료
를 참조하십시오.
보관: 시원하고 건조하며 통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 
보관하십시오. 직사광선, 열 및 화기를 피하십
시오. 보관 온도: 30⁰C 미만.
성분: 100g에는 에탄올 20g, 1-프로판올 
28g, 4분기 암모늄 화합물 0.056g, 보조제, 
물이 들어 있습니다.
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EN (English)
INTENDED PURPOSE: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
is a surface disinfectant and cleaner based 
on alcohols and quaternary ammonium com-
pounds. The disinfectant spray is ideal for the 
rapid disinfection and cleaning of non-invasive 
medical devices such as operating tables, gur-
neys, IV poles, and dental chairs. The low alco-
hol content of less than 50% ensures high ma-
terial compatibility and reduces the potential 
for allergies and skin irritation. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Spray has a discrete lemon fragrance.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for 
use by dental or healthcare professionals with 
specific knowledge about the disinfection of 
medical devices. The product is not to be used 
directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sec; tuberculocidal (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sec; mycobactericidal (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sec; yeasticidal (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; enveloped viruses (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sec; virucidal (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sec
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under high 
organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: For your protection, 
wear disposable gloves and safety goggles. 
Completely moisten and wipe the entire sur-
face of the medical device. Leave disinfectant 
to act and adhere to contact time. Use on al-
cohol compatible materials only. Before first 
time use, test material compatibility by apply-
ing the disinfectant to a small inconspicuous 
area. A list of compatible and incompatible 
materials is available on our website. If you 
are uncertain as to the material composition 
of the medical device, contact the manufac-
turer before use.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. 
Not for use on invasive medical devices. Do 
not mix with other products. Make sure that 
all visible soiling has been removed before 
disinfection.
HANDLING: DANGER H226 Flammable liquid 
and vapour. H318 Causes serious eye dam-
age. H336 May cause drowsiness or dizzi-
ness. P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, 
sparks, open flames and other ignition sourc-
es. No smoking. P233 Keep container tightly 
closed. P261 Avoid breathing fume/mist/va-
pours/spray. P280 Wear protective gloves/
protective clothing/eye protection/face pro-
tection. P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse 
cautiously with water for several minutes. Re-
move contact lenses, if present and easy to 
do. Continue rinsing. P501 Dispose of con-
tents/container in accordance with local and 
national regulations. For more information, 
please refer to Safety Data Sheet available on 
our website.
STORAGE: Store in cool, dry and well-venti-
lated facility. Keep out from direct sunlight, 
heat, and open flame. Storage temperature: 

COMPOSITION: 100 g contains 20 g ethanol, 28 
g 1-propanol, 0.056 g quaternary ammonium 
compounds, auxiliaries and water.

DE (Deutsch)
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
ist ein Flächendesinfektionsmittel basierend 
auf Alkoholen und quaternären Ammoni-
umverbindungen. Das Desinfektionsspray ist 
ideal für die Schnelldesinfektion und Reini-
gung von nicht invasiven Medizinprodukten 
wie z.B. OP-Tische, Tragbahren, Infusionsstän-
der und zahnärztliche Behandlungseinhei-
ten. Der geringe Alkoholgehalt von weniger 
als 50% gewährleistet eine hohe Materialver-
träglichkeit und reduziert das Potenzial für 
Allergien und Hautreizungen. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Spray ist mit einem diskreten Zitronen-
duft parfümiert.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für 
die Verwendung durch professionelle Fach-
kräfte im zahnmedizinischen oder gesund-
heitlichen Bereich mit spezifischen Kompe-
tenzen für den Desinfektionsprozess von 
Medizinprodukten bestimmt. Das Produkt ist 
nicht für die direkte Verwendung am Patien-
ten bestimmt.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 13727:2012 + 
A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 Sek.; tuberku-
lozid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 Sek.; mykobakteri-
zid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 Sek.; levurozid (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 Sek.; be-
hüllte viren (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 
Sek.; viruzid (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 
Sek.
^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung / * 
Getested unter hoher organischer Belastung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Zum Selbstschutz 
Einweghandschuhe und Schutzbrille tra-
gen. Die Fläche des zu desinfizierenden Me-
dizinproduktes vollständig benetzen und 
abwischen. Desinfektionsmittel einwirken 
lassen und Einwirkzeit einhalten. Nur auf al-
koholbeständigen Materialien anwenden. 
Bei Erstanwendung die Materialverträglich-

-
ger Stelle überprüfen. Eine Liste kompatibler 
und inkompatibler Materialien ist auf unse-

rer Webseite verfügbar. Wenn Sie hinsicht-
lich der Materialzusammensetzung des Me-
dizinprodukts Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich 
vor der Verwendung an den Hersteller des 
Medizinproduktes.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFES-
SIONELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht für invasive Medi-
zinprodukte geeignet. Nicht mit anderen Pro-
dukten mischen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle 
sichtbaren Verschmutzungen vor der Desin-
fektion entfernt wurden.
HANDHABUNG: GEFAHR H226 Flüssigkeit und 
Dampf entzündbar. H318 Verursacht schwe-
re Augenschäden. H336 Kann Schläfrigkeit 
und Benommenheit verursachen. P210 Von 

Flammen und anderen Zündquellen fernhal-
ten. Nicht rauchen. P233 Behälter dicht ver-
schlossen halten. P261 Einatmen von Rauch/
Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden. P280 
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augen-
schutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P305 + P351 + 
P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige 
Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 
entfernen. Weiter spülen. P501 Inhalt/Behäl-
ter gemäss lokalen/nationalen Vorschriften 
der Entsorgung zuführen. Weitere Informati-
onen finden Sie im Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf 
unserer Website.
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und 
gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor direkter 

-
me schützen. Lagertemperatur:
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g enthalten 20 g 
Ethanol, 28 g 1-Propanol, 0,056 g quaternä-

Wasser.

ES (Español)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
es un desinfectante y limpiador de superficies 
a base de alcohol y compuestos de amonio 
cuaternario. El aerosol desinfectante es ideal 
para la rápida desinfección y limpieza de dis-
positivos médicos no invasivos como mesas de 
operación, camillas, portasueros y sillones de 
dentista. El bajo contenido de alcohol de me-

materiales y reduce el potencial de alergias e 
irritaciones cutáneas. Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
tiene una discreta fragancia de limón.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está diseña-
do para ser utilizado por un profesional den-
tal o sanitario con habilidades específicas en 
el proceso de desinfección de productos sani-
tarios. El producto no está diseñado para su 
uso directo en pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE EFECTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 Seg.; tuberculocida (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 Seg.; micobactericida (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 Seg.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 Seg.; virus con envoltura (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 Seg.; virucida (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 Seg.
^ Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con alta 
carga orgánica
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Para su protección, 
utilizar guantes desechables y gafas de se-
guridad. Humedecer completamente y lim-
piar toda la superficie del dispositivo médi-
co. Dejar actuar el desinfectante y respetar el 
tiempo de contacto. Utilizar sólo en materia-
les compatibles con el alcohol. Antes de uti-
lizarlo por primera vez, pruebe la compatibi-
lidad del material aplicando el desinfectante 
en una pequeña zona no visible. Una lista de 
materiales compatibles e incompatibles está 
disponible en nuestro sitio web. Si no está se-
guro de la composición del material del dispo-
sitivo médico, comuníquese con el fabricante 
antes de usarlo.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIO-
NAL. No apto para uso en dispositivos médi-
cos invasivos. No mezclar con otros productos. 
Asegúrese de eliminar toda la suciedad visible 
antes de la desinfección.
MANIPULACIÓN: PELIGRO H226 Líquidos y va-
pores inflamables. H318 Provoca lesiones 
oculares graves. H336 Puede provocar som-
nolencia o vértigo. P210 Mantener alejado 
del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, 
de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente 
de ignición. No fumar. P233 Mantener el re-
cipiente herméticamente cerrado. P261 Evitar 
respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/
los vapores/el aerosol. P280 Llevar guantes/
prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. P305 
+ P351 + P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON 
LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de 
contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclaran-
do. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente 
de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y na-
cionales. Para obtener más información, con-
sulte la Ficha de datos de seguridad disponi-
ble en nuestro sitio web.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar 
fresco, seco y bien ventilado. Mantener ale-
jado de la luz solar directa, el calor y las lla-
mas expuestas. Temperatura de almacena-
miento:
COMPOSICIÓN:

amonio cuaternario, auxiliares y agua.

IT (Italiano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
è un detergente e disinfettante per superfici 
a base di alcol e composti di ammonio qua-
ternario. Il disinfettante spray è ideale per la 
disinfezione e la pulizia rapide di dispositi-
vi medici non invasivi come tavoli operatori, 
barelle, aste portaflebo e poltrone odontoia-
triche. Il basso contenuto di alcol, inferiore al 
50%, garantisce l’alta compatibilità dei mate-
riali e riduce il rischio di allergie e irritazione 
cutanea. Bepro Disinfectant Spray ha un pro-
fumo discreto di limone.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato 
a essere utilizzato da odontoiatri o operato-
ri sanitari con competenze specifiche nel pro-
cesso di disinfezione di dispositivi medici. Il 
prodotto non deve essere usato direttamen-
te sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 13727:2012 
+ A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 sec.; tuberco-
locida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec.; micobatteri-
cida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec.; lieviticida (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 sec.; virus 
capsulati (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sec.; 
virucida (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sec.
^ Testato a basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto ca-
rico organico
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Per la protezione della 
propria persona, indossare guanti monouso e 
occhiali protettivi. Inumidire completamente 
e pulire l’intera superficie del dispositivo me-
dico. Lasciare agire il disinfettante e rispettare 
il tempo di contatto. Utilizzare solo su mate-
riali compatibili con l’alcool. Prima del primo 
utilizzo, testare la compatibilità del materia-
le applicando il disinfettante su una piccola 
area non appariscente. Un elenco di materia-
li compatibili e incompatibili è disponibile sul 
nostro sito web. In caso di dubbi sulla compo-
sizione materiale del dispositivo medico, con-
tattare il produttore prima dell’uso.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. 
Non utilizzabile su dispositivi medici invasivi. 
Non mescolare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi 
che tutto lo sporco visibile sia stato rimosso 
prima della disinfezione.
MANIPOLAZIONE: PERICOLO H226 Liquido e 
vapori infiammabili. H318 Provoca gravi lesio-
ni oculari. H336 Può provocare sonnolenza o 
vertigini. P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di ca-
lore, superfici riscaldate, scintille, fiamme e al-
tre fonti di innesco. Vietato fumare. P233 Te-
nere il recipiente ben chiuso. P261 Evitare di 
respirare i fumi/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aero-
sol. P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protet-
tivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P305 + P351 
+ P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OC-
CHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi 
minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto 
se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. 
P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in con-
formità alla regolamentazione locale e nazio-
nale. Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferi-
mento alla Scheda di sicurezza disponibile sul 
nostro sito web.
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo 
fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Tenere lon-
tano dalla luce solare diretta, dal calore e da 
fiamme libere. Temperatura di conservazio-
ne: <30 °C
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g contengono 20 g di eta-
nolo, 28 g di 1-propanolo, 0,056 g di composti di 
ammonio quaternario, materiali ausiliari e acqua.

FR (Français)
USAGE PRÉVU: Bepro Disinfectant Spray est un 
désinfectant et un nettoyant à base d’alcool 
et de composés d’ammonium quartenaire. 
Le spray désinfectant est idéal pour la désin-
fection et le nettoyage rapides des disposi-
tifs médicaux non invasifs tels que les tables 
d’opérations, les brancards, les tiges à per-
fusion et les fauteuils dentaires. La faible te-
neur en alcool de moins de 50% assure une 
compatibilité élevée avec les matériaux et ré-
duit le risque d’allergies et d’irritations cuta-
nées. Bepro Disinfectant Spray a un léger par-
fum de citron.
UTILISATEURS VISÉS: Le produit est prévu pour 
une utilisation par des professionnels dentai-
res ou de la santé possédant des connaissan-
ces spécifiques concernant la désinfection des 
dispositifs médicaux. Le produit ne doit pas 
être utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’EFFICACITÉ: Bactéricide (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 s 
; tuberculocide (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s ; myco-
bactéricide (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s ; levuricide 
(EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 s ; virus 
enveloppés (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 s ; 
virucide (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 60 s
^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * Testé sous 
charge organique élevée
NOTICE D’UTILISATION: Pour votre protection, 
portez des gants jetables et des lunettes de 
sécurité. Humidifier et essuyer complètement 
toute la surface du dispositif médical. Lais-
ser le désinfectant agir et respecter le temps 
de contact. Utiliser uniquement sur des ma-
tériaux compatibles avec l’alcool. Avant la 
première utilisation, tester la compatibilité 
du matériau en appliquant le désinfectant 
sur une petite zone peu visible. Une liste des 

matériaux compatibles et incompatibles est 
disponible sur notre site web. Si vous n’êtes 
pas sûr de la composition du matériau du di-
spositif médical, contactez le fabricant avant 
utilisation.
LIMITES: POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL SEU-
LEMENT. Ne convient pas aux dispositifs méd-
icaux invasifs. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres 
produits. S’assurer que toute contamination 
visible a été éliminée avant la désinfection.
MANIPULATION: DANGER H226 Liquide et va-
peurs inflammables. H318 Provoque des lés-
ions oculaires graves. H336 Peut provoquer 
somnolence ou vertiges. P210 Tenir à l’écart 
de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étinc-
elles, des flammes nues et de toute autre sour-
ce d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. P233 Main-
tenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. 
P261 Éviter de respirer les fumées/brouillards/
vapeurs/ aérosols. P280 Porter des gants de 
protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/ du visa-
ge. P305 + P351 + P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentil-
les de contact si la victime en porte et si elles 
peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer 
à rincer. P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient 
conformément aux réglementations locales/
nationales. Pour plus d’informations, veuillez 
consulter la fiche de données de sécurité di-
sponible sur notre site web.
STOCKAGE: Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec 
et bien ventilé. Tenir à l’écart de la lumière di-
recte du soleil, de la chaleur et des flammes 
nues. Température de stockage:
COMPOSITION: 100 g contiennent 20 g 
d’éthanol, 28 g de 1-propanol, 0.056 g de 
composés d’ammonium quaternaire, des au-
xiliaires et de l’eau.

PT (Português)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA: O Bepro Disinfectant 
Sprayé um desinfetante e detergente à base 
de álcoois e compostos quaternários de amó-
nio. O spray desinfetante é ideal para a de-
sinfeção e limpeza rápidas de dispositivos 
médicos não invasivos, tais como mesas de 
operação, macas, postes intravenosos e ca-
deiras de dentista. O baixo teor de álcool - in-
ferior a 50% - assegura uma alta compatibi-
lidade com materiais e reduz o potencial de 
ocorrência de reações alérgicas e irritações 
cutâneas. O Bepro Disinfectant Spray tem um 
perfume discreto de limão.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-
-se a ser utilizado por profissionais dentários 
ou de saúde com conhecimentos específicos 
sobre o processo de desinfeção de dispositi-
vos médicos. O produto não se destina a uti-
lização direta no paciente.
ESPECTRO EFICAZ: Bactericida (EN 13727:2012 
+ A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 seg.; tuber-
culocida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 seg.; micobac-
tericida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 seg.; levaduri-
cida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
seg.; vírus envelopados (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 15 seg.; virucida (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 seg.
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob car-
ga orgânica elevada
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Para sua prote-
ção, use luvas descartáveis e óculos de segu-
rança. Humedecer completamente e limpar 
toda a superfície do dispositivo médico. Dei-
xar o desinfectante actuar e respeitar o tempo 
de contacto. Utilização apenas em materiais 
compatíveis com o álcool. Antes da primeira 
utilização, testar a compatibilidade do mate-
rial, aplicando o desinfectante numa peque-
na área pouco visível. Está disponível no nos-
so site uma lista de materiais compatíveis e 
incompatíveis. Em caso de dúvida quanto à 
composição do material do dispositivo médi-
co, contacte o fabricante antes de o utilizar.
LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIO-
NAL. Não deve ser usado em dispositivos mé-
dicos invasivos. Não misturar com outros pro-
dutos. Certifique-se de que toda a sujidade 
visível foi removida antes da desinfeção.
MANUSEAMENTO: PERIGO H226 Líquido e va-
por inflamáveis. H318 Provoca lesões ocula-
res graves. H336 Pode provocar sonolência 
ou vertigens. P210 Manter afastado do calor, 
superfícies quentes, faíscas, chamas abertas 
e outras fontes de ignição. Não fumar. P233 
Manter o recipiente bem fechado. P261 Evi-
tar respirar os fumos/névoas/vapores/aeros-
sóis. P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário 
de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção fa-
cial. P305 + P351 + P338 SE ENTRAR EM CON-
TACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosa-
mente com água durante vários minutos. Se 
usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for 
possível. Continuar a enxaguar. P501 Descar-
tar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo com os 
regulamentos locais e nacionais. Para mais in-
formações, consulte a Ficha de Dados de Se-
gurança disponível no nosso site.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazenar em local fres-
co, seco e bem ventilado. Manter afastado da 
luz solar directa, do calor e da chama aberta. 
Temperatura de armazenamento:
COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g contém 20 g de etanol, 
28 g de 1-propanol, 0,056 g de compostos de 
amónio quaternário, auxiliares e água.

NL (Nederlands)
BEOOGD DOEL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray is een 
desinfectiemiddel en reiniger voor oppervlak-
ken op basis van alcoholen en quaternaire 
ammoniumverbindingen. De desinfecteren-
de spray is ideaal voor de snelle desinfectie en 
reiniging van niet-invasieve medische hulp-
middelen zoals operatietafels, brancards, in-
fuuspalen en tandartsstoelen. Het lage al-
coholpercentage van minder dan 50% zorgt 
voor een hoge materiaalverdraagzaamheid 
en vermindert de kans op allergieën en hui-
dirritaties. Bepro Disinfectant Spray heeft een 
discrete citroengeur.
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld 
voor gebruik door tandheelkundige of zorg-
verleners met specifieke kennis over de des-
infectie van medische hulpmiddelen. Het 
product mag niet rechtstreeks bĳ patiënten 
worden gebruikt.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bacteriedodend (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sec; tuberculocidaal (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sec; mycobactericide (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sec; gistdodend (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; ingekapselde virussen 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sec; virusdo-
dend (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sec
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Getest on-
der hoge organische belasting
GEBRUIKSAANWĲZING: Draag voor uw be-
scherming wegwerphandschoenen en een 
veiligheidsbril. Het gehele oppervlak van het 
medisch hulpmiddel volledig bevochtigen en 
afvegen. Desinfectiemiddel laten inwerken 
en contacttĳd aanhouden. Alleen gebruiken 
op alcohol compatibele materialen. Test voor 
het eerste gebruik de materiaalcompatibili-
teit door het desinfectiemiddel op een klei-
ne onopvallende plaats aan te brengen. Een 
lĳst met compatibele en incompatibele ma-
terialen is beschikbaar op onze website. Als 
u twĳfelt over de materiaalsamenstelling van 
het medische hulpmiddel, neem dan voor ge-
bruik contact op met de fabrikant.
BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIO-
NEEL GEBRUIK. Niet voor gebruik op inva-
sieve medische apparaten. Niet mengen met 
andere producten. Zorg ervoor dat alle zicht-
bare vervuiling is verwĳderd voordat u gaat 
desinfecteren.
BEHANDELING: GEVAAR H226 Ontvlambare 
vloeistof en damp. H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig 
oogletsel. H336 Kan slaperigheid of duize-
ligheid veroorzaken. P210 Verwĳderd hou-
den van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, 
open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen. 
Niet roken. P233 In goed gesloten verpakking 
bewaren. P261 Inademing van stof/rook/
gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermĳden. P280 
Beschermende handschoenen/beschermen-
de kleding/oog bescherming/gelaatsbescher-
ming dragen. P305 + P351 + P338 BĲ CON-
TACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen 
met water gedurende een aantal minuten; 
contactlenzen verwĳderen, indien mogelĳk; 
blĳven spoelen. P501 Inhoud/verpakking af-
voeren overeenkomstig met relevante veror-
deningen. Voor meer informatie verwĳzen 
wĳ u naar het veiligheidsinformatieblad op 
onze website.
OPSLAG: Opslaan in een koele, droge en goed 
geventileerde ruimte. Vermĳd direct zonlicht, 
hitte en open vuur. Bewaartemperatuur: < 

SAMENSTELLING: 100 g bevat 20 g ethanol, 28 
g 1-propanol, 0,056 g quaternaire ammoni-

DA (Dansk)
TILSIGTET FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
er et fuldt virusdræbende desinfektions- og 
rengøringsmiddel til overflader. Det er ba-
seret på alkohol og kvaternære ammonium-
forbindelser. Desinfektionsprayen er ideel til 
hurtig desinfektion og rengøring af ikke-in-
vasivt medicinsk udstyr såsom operationsbor-
de, bårer, infusionsstativer og tandlægestole. 
Det lave indhold af alkohol, mindre end 50 %, 
sikrer høj materialekompatibilitet og reduce-
rer risikoen for allergi og hudirritation. Bepro 
Disinfectant Spray er biologisk let nedbryde-
ligt og har en diskret citronduft.
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Produktet er beregnet 
til brug af tandlæger eller sundhedspersona-
le med særlig viden om desinfektion af medi-
cinsk udstyr. Produktet må ikke anvendes di-
rekte på patienter.
VIRKESPEKTRUM: Bakteriedræbende (EN 
13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek; tuberkulosedræbende (EN 
14348:2005*) 60 sek; mycobakteriedræ-
bende (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; gær-
svampdræbende (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; kappeklædte virus (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sek; virusdræben-
de (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under 
høj organisk belastning
BRUGSANVISNING: Benyt engangshandsker 
og beskyttelsesbriller for din egen beskyttel-
se. Fugt overfladen eller den genstand, som 
skal desinficeres, komplet. Lad desinfektions-
midlet absorberes og overhold kontakttiden. 

Anvend kun på alkoholkompatible materia-
ler. Inden brug første gang testes materiale-
kompatibilteten ved at påføre produktet på 
et lille, ubemærket område. En liste over kom-
patible og inkompatible materialer kan fin-
des på vores hjemmeside. Hvis du er usikker 
på materialesammensætningen af det medi-
cinske udstyr, skal du kontakte producenten 
inden brug.
BEGRÆNSNINGER: KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL 
BRUG. Ikke til brug på invasivt medicinsk ud-
styr. Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. 
Sørg for, at al synlig tilsmudsning er fjernet 
inden desinfektion.
HÅNDTERING: FARE H226 Brandfarlig væske 
og damp. H318 Forårsager alvorlig øjenska-
de. H336 Kan forårsage sløvhed eller svim-
melhed. P210 Holdes væk fra varme, varme 
overflader, gnister, åben ild og andre antæn-
delseskilder. Rygning forbudt. P233 Hold be-
holderen tæt lukket. P261 Undgå indånding 
af røg/tåge/damp/spray. P280 Bær beskyt-
telseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyt-
telse/ ansigtsbeskyttelse. P305 + P351 + P338 
VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt 
med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle 
kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fort-
sæt skylning. P501 Bortskaf indholdet/be-
holderen i overensstemmelse med lokale og 
nationale forskrifter. For mere information 
henvises til sikkerhedsdatabladet, der er til-
gængeligt på vores websted.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares på et køligt, tørt og 
godt ventileret sted. Opbevares væk fra direk-
te sollys, varme og åben ild. Opbevaringstem-
peratur:
SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g indeholder 20 g et-
hanol, 28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvaternæ-

vand.

SV (Svenska)
AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray är 
ett desinfektions- och rengöringsmedel ba-
serat på alkoholer och kvaternära ammoni-
umföreningar. Desinfektionsmedelssprayen 
är idealisk för snabb desinficering och ren-
göring av icke-invasiva medicintekniska pro-
dukter såsom operationsbord, bårar, IV-stativ 
och tandläkarstolar. Den låga alkoholhalten 
på mindre än 50 % säkerställer hög material-
kompatibilitet och minskar risken för allergier 
och hudirritation. Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
har en diskret citrondoft.
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd 
att användas av tandläkare eller vårdperso-
nal med specifik kunskap om desinfektion 
av medicintekniska produkter. Produkten ska 
inte användas direkt på patienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sek; tuberkulocid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; 
mykobaktericid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; jäst-
dödande (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek; höljevirus (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
15 sek; virusdödande (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 sek
^ Testad under låg grad av organisk belastning / * Tes-
tad under hög grad av organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Bär engångshandskar och 
skyddsglasögon som skydd. Fukta fullstän-
digt och torka av hela den medicinska an-
ordningens yta. Låt desinfektionsmedlet ver-
ka och följa kontakttiden. Använd endast på 
alkoholkompatibla material. Före första an-
vändningen, testa materialkompatibilite-
ten genom att applicera desinfektionsmed-
let på ett litet oansenligt område. En lista 
över kompatibla och inkompatibla material 
finns på vår webbplats. Om du är osäker på 
den medicintekniska produktens material-
sammansättning, kontakta tillverkaren inn-
an användning.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG 
ANVÄNDNING. Ej för användning på invasiva 
medicintekniska produkter. Blanda inte med 
andra produkter. Säkerställ att all synlig smuts 
har avlägsnats innan desinfektion.
HANTERING: FARA H226 Brandfarlig vätska 
och ånga. H318 Orsakar allvarliga ögonska-
dor. H336 Kan göra att man blir dåsig eller 
omtöcknad. P210 Får inte utsättas för vär-
me/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. – Rök-
ning förbjuden. P233 Behållaren ska vara väl 
tillsluten. P261 Undvik att inandas damm/
rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej. P280 Använd 
skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/
ansiktsskydd. P305 + P351 + P338 VID KON-
TAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vat-
ten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontakt-
linser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. P501 
Dumpning av innehåll/behållare i enlighet 
med gällande föreskrifter. För mer informa-
tion se det säkerhetsdatablad som finns på 
vår webbplats.
FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och väl 
ventilerad plats. Förvaras utom räckhåll för di-
rekt solljus, värme och öppen eld. Förvarings-
temperatur:
SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g innehåller 20 g eta-
nol, 28 g 1-propanol, 0,056 g kvartära ammo-
niumföreningar, hjälpämnen och vatten.

PL (Polski)
PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: Bepro Disin-

BG (български)
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant Spray  е 
напълно вирусоциден дезинфектант и по-
чистващ препарат, базиран на алкохоли и 
кватернерни амониеви съединения. Де-
зинфектиращият спрей е идеален за бърза 
дезинфекция и почистване на неинвазив-
ни медицински изделия като операцион-
ни маси, носилки, стойки за вливания и зъ-
болекарски столове. Ниското съдържание 
на алкохол от по-малко от 50% осигурява 
висока съвместимост с материалите и на-
малява риска от алергии и раздразване на 
кожата. Bepro Disinfectant Spray  има лек ли-
монов аромат.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназ-
начен за употреба от дентални и здравни 
специалисти с конкретни познания относ-
но дезинфекцията на медицински изде-
лия. Продуктът не трябва да се използва 
директно върху пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ: Бактери-
цидно (EN 13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 сек.; туберкулоцидно (EN 
14348:2005*) 60 сек.; микобактерицидно 
(EN 14348:2005*) 60 сек.; дрождецидно (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 сек.; ви-
руси с обвивка (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
15 сек.; вирусоцидно (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 сек.
^ Тестван при ниско органично натоварване / * 
Тестван при високо органично натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Носете ръкавици 
за еднократна употреба и предпазни очи-
ла за Ваша защита. Навлажнете напълно 
и избършете цялата повърхност на меди-
цинското изделие. Оставете дезинфектан-

контакт. Използвайте само върху матери-
али, съвместими с алкохол. Преди първа-
та употреба тествайте съвместимостта на 

материала, като нанесете дезинфектан-
та върху малка незабележима област. На 
нашата уебстраница можете да намери-
те списък със съвместими и несъвместими 
материали. Ако не сте сигурни за матери-
ала, от който е направено медицинското 
изделие, свържете се с производителя пре-
ди употреба.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛ-
НА УПОТРЕБА. Не се прилага при инвазив-
ни медицински изделия. Не смесвайте с 
други продукти. Уверете се, че всички ви-
дими замърсявания са отстранени преди 
дезинфекция.
РАБОТА: ОПАСНОСТ H226 Запалими течно-
сти и пари. H318 Предизвиква сериозно ув-
реждане на очите. H336 Може да предиз-
вика сънливост или световъртеж. P210 Да 
се пази от топлина, нагорещени повърхно-
сти, искри, открит пламък и други източни-
ци на запалване. Тютюнопушенето забра-
нено. P233 Съдът да се съхранява плътно 
затворен. P261 Избягвайте вдишване на 
прах/пушек/газ/дим/изпарения/аерозо-
ли. P280 Използвайте предпазни ръкави-
ци/предпазно облекло/предпазни очила/
предпазна маска за лице. P305 + P351 + 
P338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте 
внимателно с вода в продължение на ня-
колко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, 
ако има такива и доколкото това е възмож-
но. Продължавайте да промивате. P501 Из-
хвърляйте съдържанието/контейнера в 
съответствие с местните и национални раз-
поредби. За повече информация, моля, 
вижте Информационния лист за безопас-
ност, достъпен на нашия уебсайт.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се   съхранява на хладно, 
сухо и добре проветриво място. Да се   пази 
от пряка слънчева светлина, топлина и от-
крит пламък. Температура на съхранение: 

СЪСТАВ: 100 g съдържат 20 g етанол, 28 g 
1-пропанол, 0,056 g кватернерни амони-
еви съединения, допълнителни вещества 
и вода.

CS (Ceský)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: Bepro Disinfectant Spray  je 
dezinfekční a čisticí přípravek na povrchy na 
bázi alkoholu a kvartérních amoniových slou-
čenin. Dezinfekční sprej je ideální pro rychlou 
dezinfekci a čištění neinvazivních zdravotnic-
kých zařízení, např. operačních stolů, vyšetřo-
vacích křesel, IV stojanů a stomatologických 
křesel. Nízký obsah alkoholu méně než 50 % 
zajišťuje vysokou kompatibilitu s materiály a 
snižuje možnost vzniku alergií a podráždění 
kůže. Bepro Disinfectant Spray  má lehkou ci-
tronovou vůni.
ZAMÝŠLENÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Přípravek je určen k po-
užití zubními nebo zdravotnickými pracovní-
ky se specifickými znalostmi dezinfekce zdra-
votnických zařízení. Přípravek není určen k 
přímému použití na pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek.; tuberkulocidní (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sek.; mykobaktericidní (EN 14348:2005*) 
60 sek.; antikvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 sek.; obalené viry (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek.; virucidní (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek.
^ Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Testo-
váno při vysokém organickém zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Pro vlastní ochranu pou-
žívejte rukavice na jedno použití a ochran-
né brýle. Zcela navlhčete a otřete celý povrch 
zdravotnického prostředku. Nechte dezin-
fekční prostředek působit a dodržujte dobu 
kontaktu. Používejte pouze na materiály 
kompatibilní s alkoholem. Před prvním pou-
žitím otestujte kompatibilitu materiálu nan-
esením dezinfekčního prostředku na malou 
nenápadnou plochu. Seznam kompatibilních 
a nekompatibilních materiálů je k dispozici na 
našem webu. Pokud si nejste jisti materiálo-
vým složením zdravotnického zařízení, obrať-
te se před použitím na výrobce.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POU-
ŽITÍ. Nepoužívejte na invazivních lékařských 
zařízeních. Nekombinujte s jinými produkty. 
Před dezinfekcí se ujistěte, že byly odstraně-
ny všechny viditelné nečistoty.
MANIPULACE: NEBEZPEČÍ H226 Hořlavá kapa-
lina a páry. H318 Způsobuje vážné poškození 
očí. H336 Může způsobit ospalost nebo závra-
tě. P210 Chraňte před teplem, horkými povr-
chy, jiskrami, otevřeným plamenem a jinými 
zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kouření. P233 Ucho-
vávejte obal těsně uzavřený. P261 Zamezte 
vdechování prachu/dýmu/plynu/mlhy/par/
aerosolů. P280 Používejte ochranné rukavi-
ce/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejo-
vý štít. P305 + P351 + P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: 
Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vy-
jměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a po-
kud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vy-
plachování. P501 Odstraňte obsah/obal v 
souladu s místními a národními předpisy. Dal-
ší informace naleznete v bezpečnostním listu 
na našem webu.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Skladujte na chladném, suchém 
a dobře větraném místě. Chraňte před pří-
mým slunečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným 
ohněm. Skladovací teplota:

SLOŽENÍ: 100 g obsahuje 20 g ethanolu, 28 g 
1-propanolu, 0,056 g kvartérních amoniových 
sloučenin, pomocné látky a vodu.

SL (Slovenšcina)
PREDVIDENI NAMENI: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
je površinsko dezinfekcijsko sredstvo in čistilo, 
ki temelji na alkoholih in kvaternarnih amoni-
jevih spojinah. Dezinfekcijsko pršilo je idealno 
za hitro dezinfekcijo in čiščenje neinvazivnih 
medicinskih pripomočkov, kot so operacijske 
mize, pregledovalni stoli, stojala za infuzijo 
in zobozdravstveni stoli. Nizka vsebnost alko-
hola in sicer manj kot 50 %, zagotavlja visoko 
kompatibilnost materialov in zmanjšuje mož-
nost alergij in vzdraženj kože. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Spray je lahko biološko razgradljiv s svo-
jim diskretnim vonjem limone.
PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je name-
njen za uporabo s strani zobozdravstvenih in 
zdravstvenih delavcev s specifičnim znanjem 
o razkuževanju medicinskih pripomočkov. 
Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati neposred-
no na pacientih.
UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 s; tuberkulocidno (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
s; mikobaktericidno (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
s; proti kvasovkam (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; virusi z ovojnico (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 s; virucidno (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 s
^ Testirano pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Testi-
rano pod visoko organsko obremenitvijo
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Za vašo zaščito upo-
rabljajte rokavice za enkratno uporabo in za-
ščitna očala. V celoti navlažite in obrišite ce-
lotno površino medicinskega pripomočka. 
Pustite, da razkužilo deluje in se drži kontak-
tnega časa. Uporabljajte samo na materialih, 
ki so združljivi z alkoholom. Pred prvo upo-
rabo preizkusite združljivost materiala tako, 
da razkužilo nanesete na majhno neopazno 
površino. Seznam združljivih in nezdružlji-
vih materialov je na voljo na naši spletni stra-
ni. Če niste prepričani glede sestave medicin-
skega pripomočka, se pred uporabo obrnite 
na proizvajalca.
OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPO-
RABO. Ni za uporabo na invazivnih medicin-
skih pripomočkih. Ne mešajte z drugimi izdel-
ki. Pred razkuževanjem se prepričajte, da je 
bila odstranjena vsa vidna umazanija.
RAVNANJE: NEVARNO H226 Vnetljiva tekoči-
na in hlapi. H318 Povzroča hude poškodbe 
oči. H336 Lahko povzroči zaspanost ali omo-
tico. P210 Hraniti ločeno od vročine, vročih 
površin, isker, odprtega ognja in drugih vi-
rov vžiga. Kajenje prepovedano. P233 Hra-
niti v tesno zaprti posodi. P261 Izogibajte se 
vdihavanju dima / meglice / hlapov / razprši-
la. P280 Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno ob-
leko/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. P305 + 
P351 + P338 PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpi-
rajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontak-
tne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez 
težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. P501 Vsebino / 
embalažo zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi in naci-
onalnimi predpisi. Za več informacij glejte var-
nostni list, ki je na voljo na naši spletni strani.
SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte v hladnem, suhem 
in dobro prezračevanem prostoru. Hrani-
te zunaj neposredne sončne svetlobe, vroči-
ne in odprtega ognja. Temperatura skladišče-
nja:
SESTAVA: 100 g vsebuje 20 g etanola, 28 g 
1-propanola, 0,056 g kvaternarnih amonije-
vih spojin, pomožna sredstva in vodo.

RO (Româneste)
SCOP PROPUS: Bepro Disinfectant Spray este 
un produs pentru dezinfectarea și curățar-
ea suprafețelor, pe bază de alcool și compuși 
cuaternari de amoniu. Dezinfectantul aplicat 
prin pulverizare, este ideal pentru dezinfectar-
ea rapidă și curățarea dispozitivelor medicale 
neinvazive, cum ar fi mese de operație, paturi 
mobile, stative pentru perfuzii și scaune utiliza-
te în medicina dentară. Datorită conținutului 
scăzut de alcool, sub 50%, produsul prezintă 
o foarte bună compatibilitate cu materiale-
le și reduce riscul de alergii și iritații ale pie-
lii. Bepro Disinfectant Spray are un parfum dis-
cret de lămâie.
UTILIZATORI PROPUȘI: Produsul este destinat 
utilizatorilor profesioniști din domeniul den-
tar sau sanitar, ce au competențe specifice în 
procesul de dezinfectare al dispozitivelor me-
dicale. Produsul nu este destinat utilizării di-
recte pe pacienți.
SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sec; tuberculocid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec; mi-
cobactericid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec; levu-
ricid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sec; virusuri încapsulate (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 15 sec; virucid (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 60 sec
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu conți-
nut organic ridicat
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Pentru protecția 
dumneavoastră, purtați mănuși de unică folo-
sință și ochelari de protecție. Umeziți complet 
și ștergeți întreaga suprafață a dispozitivu-
lui medical. Lăsați dezinfectantul să acțione-

ze și respectați timpul de contact. A se utiliza 
numai pe materiale compatibile cu alcoolul. 
Înainte de prima utilizare, testați compatibi-
litatea materialelor prin aplicarea dezinfec-
tantului pe o mică zonă discretă. Pe site-ul 
nostru web există o listă cu materialele com-
patibile și incompatibile. Dacă nu sunteți si-
guri cu privire la compoziția materialelor dis-
pozitivului medical, contactați producătorul 
înainte de utilizare.
LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. A 
nu se utiliza la dispozitive medicale invazive. 
A nu se combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă 
că toate urmele vizibile de murdărie sunt în-
depărtate înainte de dezinfectare.
MANIPULARE: PERICOL H226 Lichid și vapori 
inflamabili. H318 Provoacă leziuni oculare 
grave. H336 Poate provoca somnolenţă sau 
ameţeală. P210 A se păstra departe de surse 
de căldură, suprafețe încinse, scântei, flăcări 
deschise sau alte surse de aprindere. Fumatul 
interzis. P233 Păstraţi recipientul închis etanș. 
P261 Evitați să inspirați fumul/ceața/vapo-
rii/spray-ul. P280 Purtaţi mănuși de protec-
ţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament 
de protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de pro-
tecţie a feţei. P305 + P351 + P338 ÎN CAZ DE 
CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă 
timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele 
de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru 
se poate face cu ușurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi. 
P501 Eliminați conținutul/recipientul respec-
tând reglementările în vigoare. Pentru mai 
multe informații, consultați fișa tehnică de se-
curitate disponibilă pe site-ul nostru web.
DEPOZITARE: A se depozita într-un spațiu răco-
ros, uscat și bine ventilat. A se păstra depar-
te de lumina directă a soarelui, de căldură și 
flacără deschisă. Temperatură de depozita-
re:
COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g conțin 20 g etanol, 28 g 
1-propanol, 0,056 g compuși de amoniu cua-
ternar, aditivi și apă.

FI (Suomi)
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
on pintadesinfiointiaine ja -puhdistusaine, 
joka pohjautuu alkoholeihin ja kvaternaari-
siin ammoniumyhdisteisiin. Desinfiointisuih-
ke on ihanteellinen nopeaan ei-invasiivisten 
lääkinnällisten laitteiden, kuten leikkaus-
pöytien, paarien, tippatelineiden ja hammas-
hoitotuolien, desinfiointiin ja puhdistukseen. 
Alhainen alle 50 %:n alkoholipitoisuus var-
mistaa korkean materiaaliyhteensopivuu-
den ja vähentää allergioiden ja ihoärsytyk-
sen mahdollisuutta. Bepro Disinfectant Spray 
-suihkeessa on mieto sitruunan tuoksu.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitet-
tu sellaisten hammas- tai terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on riittävästi 
tietoa lääkinnällisten laitteiden desinfioimi-
sesta. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväk-
si suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSALUE: Bakterisidinen (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sek; tuberkulosidinen (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
sek; mykobakterisidinen (EN 14348:2005*) 60 
sek; hiivasientä tuhoava (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; vaipalliset virukset (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek; viruksia tu-
hoava (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek
^ Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormalla / * Testattu 
korkealla orgaanisella kuormalla
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä ker-
takäyttökäsineitä ja suojalaseja. Kostuta ja 
pyyhi lääkinnällisen laitteen koko pinta ko-
konaan. Anna desinfiointiaineen vaikuttaa 
ja noudata kontaktiaikaa. Käytä vain alko-
holin kanssa yhteensopiviin materiaaleihin. 
Testaa materiaalin yhteensopivuus ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa levittämällä desin-
fiointiainetta pienelle huomaamattomalle 
alueelle. Luettelo yhteensopivista ja yhteen-
sopimattomista materiaaleista on saatavissa 
verkkosivustoltamme. Jos olet epävarma lää-
kinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoostumukses-
ta, ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ennen käyttöä.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Ei 
saa käyttää invasiivisille lääkinnällisille lait-
teille. Ei saa sekoittaa muiden tuotteiden 
kanssa. Varmista, että kaikki näkyvä lika on 
puhdistettu ennen desinfiointia.
KÄSITTELY: VAARA H226 Syttyvä neste ja höy-
ry. H318 Vaurioittaa vakavasti silmiä. H336 
Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimaus-
ta. P210 Suojaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoil-
ta, kipinöiltä, avotulelta ja muilta sytytys-
lähteiltä. Tupakointi kielletty. P233 Säilytä 
tiiviisti suljettuna. P261 Vältä kaasun/sumun/
höyryn/suihkeen hengittämistä. P280 Käy-
tä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmien-
suojainta /kasvonsuojainta. P305 + P351 + 
P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: 
Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean mi-
nuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi 
tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. P501 
Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja kansal-
listen säädösten mukaisesti. Katso lisätieto-
ja verkkosivustoltamme saatavissa olevasta 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.
VARASTOINTI: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hy-
vin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Pidä suojassa suoral-
ta auringonvalolta, kuumuudelta ja avotulel-
ta. Varastointilämpötila:
KOOSTUMUS: 100 g sisältää 20 g etanolia, 28 

fectant Spray to powierzchniowy środek 
dezynfekujący i czyszczący stworzony na bazie 
alkoholi i czwartorzędowych związków 
amoniowych. Doskonale się nadaje do szybkiej 
dezynfekcji i czyszczenia nieinwazyjnych 
urządzeń medycznych, takich jak stoły opera-
cyjne, łóżka szpitalne, stojaki do kroplówek 
oraz fotele dentystyczne. Niska zawartość 
alkoholu – poniżej 50% – znacząco redukuje 
ryzyko wystąpienia alergii i podrażnień skóry, a 
jednocześnie zapewnia wysoką tolerancję 
materiałową. Bepro Disinfectant Spray ma 
delikatny, cytrynowy zapach.
DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest przezna-
czony do użycia przez pracowników z branży 
dentystycznej lub służby zdrowia posiadają-
cych kompetencje związane z dezynfekcją 
urządzeń medycznych. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony do bezpośredniego stosowania 
u pacjentów.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 
13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
sek.; gruźliczobójcza (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek.; 
mykobakteriobójcza (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek.; 
drożdżobójcza (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; wirusy otoczkowe (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 sek.; wirusobójcza 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 60 sek.
^ Testowany pod niskim obciążeniem organicznym / * 
Testowany pod dużym obciążeniem organicznym
INSTRUKCJA UŻYWANIA: Ze względów bezpiec-
zeństwa nosić rękawice ochronne jednora-
zowego użytku i okulary ochronne. Całkowicie 
zwilżyć i przetrzeć całą powierzchnię wyrobu 
medycznego. Pozostawić środek dezynfekują-
cy do zadziałania i przylegania do czasu 
kontaktu. Stosować tylko na materiałach 
kompatybilnych z alkoholem. Przed pierwszym 
użyciem należy sprawdzić kompatybilność 
materiału poprzez naniesienie środka dezynfe-
kującego na niewielki, niepozorny obszar. Lista 
kompatybilnych i niekompatybilnych mate-
riałów jest dostępna na naszej stronie interne-
towej. W przypadku braku pewności co do 
składu materiałowego wyrobu medycznego, 
przed użyciem należy skontaktować się z 
producentem.
OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFESJO-
NALNEGO. Nieprzeznaczone do stosowania na 
inwazyjnych urządzeniach medycznych. Nie 
mieszać z innymi produktami. Przed dezynfek-
cją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie widoczne 
zabrudzenia zostały usunięte.
OBSŁUGA: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO H226 
Łatwopalna ciecz i pary. H318 Powoduje 
poważne uszkodzenie oczu. H336 Może 
wywoływać uczucie senności lub zawroty 
głowy. P210 Przechowywać z dala od źródeł 
ciepła, gorących powierzchni, iskrzenia, otwar-
tego ognia i innych źródeł zapłonu. Palenie 
wzbronione. P233 Przechowywać pojemnik 
szczelnie zamknięty. P261 Unikać wdychania 
dymu/mgły/pary/rozpylonej cieczy. P280 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/ odzież ochron-
ną/ ochronę oczu /ochronę twarzy. P305 + 
P351 + P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO 
OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka 
minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i 
można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. P501 
Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć zgodnie z 
odpowiednimi przepisami lokalnymi lub 
krajowymi. Więcej informacji można znaleźć w 
Karcie charakterystyki dostępnej na naszej 
stronie internetowej.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłod-
nym, suchym i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. 
Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem 
promieni słonecznych, ciepła i otwartego 
ognia. Temperatura przechowywania: <300C
SKŁAD: 100 g zawiera 20 g etanolu, 28 g 1-pro-
panolu, 0,056 g czwartorzędowych związków 
amoniowych, substancje pomocnicze i wodę.
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